
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 3 June 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Muhammad Abdullah 
Salique 
 
 

Councillor Shahed Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Fazlul Haque, Shiria Khatun and 
Muhammad Abdullah Salique) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shirley 
Houghton) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shirley 
Houghton) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shirley 
Houghton) 
Councillor Clair Hawkins, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Fazlul Haque, Shiria Khatun and 
Muhammad Abdullah Salique) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Fazlul Haque, Shiria Khatun and 
Muhammad Abdullah Salique) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Harun Miah) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Harun 
Miah) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Harun 
Miah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Paul Ward, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4207,  E-mail:paul.ward@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 3 June 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 29th April 2009. 
 

3 - 6  

5. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

6. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

7 - 8  

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

9 - 10  

7 .1 101-109 Fairfield Road, London E3 (DC001/910)   
 

11 - 46 Bow East 

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 


[...]
 29 APRIL 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Marc Francis 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Interim Strategic Applications Manager) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager) 
Rachel McConnell – (Interim Applications Manager) 
Richard Murrell –  
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager) 

 
Louise Fleming – Senior Committee Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harun Miah. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Type of 
Interest 

Reason 
Shafiqul Haque Items 6.1; 7.1; 

and 7.2 
Personal He had received 

correspondence in 
respect of all items of 
business. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 29/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Denise Jones Items 6.1; 7.1; 

and 7.2 
Personal He had received 

correspondence in 
respect of all items of 
business. 
 

Alex Heslop Items 7.1 and 
7.2 

Personal Both application sites 
within the Councillor’s 
ward 

Tim O’Flaherty Item 7.2 Personal Received correspondence 
from interested parties 

Ahmed Omer Items 7.1 and 
7.2 

Personal Both application sites 
within the Councillor’s 
ward and had been 
lobbied in respect of both 
applications 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 15 Sturry Street, London  
 
After consideration of the Officer’s report and the addendum update report, 
the Committee RESOLVED, on a vote of 4 for and none against, that planning 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 29/04/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

permission be GRANTED for the construction of a 3 and 4 storey building to 
provide 9 residential units (3 x 1 bed flats, 5 x 2 bed flats and 1 x 3 bed 
house) together with landscaping and associated infrastructure works at site 
adjacent to 15 Sturry Street, London subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report. 
 
(Councillors Fazlul Haque, Denise Jones and Tim O’Flaherty could not vote 
on the application, due to not being present at the previous meeting) 
 
(Councillor Shahed Ali was not present for the consideration of this item) 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 101-109 Fairfield Road, London  
 
Ms Lorraine Harris, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Nathan Jones, for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Marc Francis, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
After consideration of the Officer’s report and the addendum update report the 
Committee RESOLVED, on a vote of 5 for and 1 against, that the application 
for the demolition of existing building and erection of a six storey bu
[...]
 more closely current 
Council and London-wide policy and guidance. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 22 of the General Development Procedure Order 1995, Members 
are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been made on 
the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has been 
undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set out in 
the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 

rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 48



Committee:  
Development 
 

Date:  
3 June 2009 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Marie Joseph 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/09/00050 
 
Ward(s): Limehouse 
 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Charlesworth House, Dod Street London 
 Existing Use: Vacant land 
 Proposal: Construction of 7 three storey residential units on land to the rear of 

Charlesworth House comprising 6 x 4 bed houses and 1 x 5 bed 
house together with landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 

 Drawing Nos: LW20(PL) 00 – Location plan  
LW20(PL) 01D – Ground floor plan  
LW20(PL) 02D – First floor plan  
LW20(PL) 03D – Second floor plan  
LW20(PL) 04D – Roof plan  
LW20(PL) 05D – South East & North West elevations  
LW20(PL) 06D – Flank Elevation & Sections  
Supporting Information : 
- Design and Access Statement prepared by Stock Woolstencroft 
Architects  
- Transport Statement prepared by Intermodal Transportation  
- Air Quality Assessment prepared by WSP  
- Sustainability and Energy Statement prepared by Dixon DeBoise  
- Tree Survey prepared by Hayden’s Arboricultura
[...]
a tenure split of 75% social rented and 25% intermediate housing 
across both the Charlesworth Terrace and Shepherd House sites. 

d) Health contribution of £34,036 (combined contribution for both sites) 
e) Education Contribution of £86,394 (combined contribution for both sites) 
f) Highways Contribution £3,000 
g) Car Free Agreement. 
h) Any other planning obligations considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development and Renewal.  
  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above. 
  

Page 50



3.3 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 

  
 Conditions 
  
 1) Full time limit 

2) Facing Materials 
3) Contamination condition 
4) Landscaping 
5) Insulation measures and noise assessment 
6) Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director of 

Development and Renewal. 
  
 Informatives 
  
 
 
3.4 

1) S278 Highways agreement 
 
That if by 18 June 2009 any legal agreement has not been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (legal services), the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal be delegated the authority to refuse planning permission.   

 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

This application seeks permission for the construction of 7 three storey residential units 
comprising 6 x 4 bed houses and 1 x 5 bed house, together with landscaping and associated 
infrastructure works. 
 
This site forms part of the Urban Living Initiative proposed by Poplar Harca and Bellway 
Homes which aims to create new residential units within the Poplar area of the Borough 
through regeneration. 
 
The application is linked to a proposal at Shepherd House, Annabel Close which is located 
800 metres to the east (Ref. PA/09/00483). The application at Shepherd House is 
[...]
(1998). 

  
 Other Issues 
  
8.39 
 
 
 
 
 
8.40 

Substantial objection has been received from neighbouring residents in relation to anti-social 
behaviour within the area and the potential increase in anti-social behaviour as a result of the 
development. Crime and anti-social behaviour in the borough is a planning consideration 
however there is no evidence to support the view that the proposal would lead to an 
increase. 
 
The entrances to the proposed units are located on the active frontage of Farrance Street. It 
is considered that this location would benefit from an amount of natural surveillance and 
would be safe, accessible and visible, adhering to Policies DEV4 and CP47 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance (October 2007). 

  
9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 60



 

Page 61



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Committee:  
Development 
 

Date:  
3 June 2009 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Marie Joseph 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/09/00483 
 
Ward(s): East India and Lansbury 
 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Shepherd House, Annabel Close, London 
 Existing Use: Residential  
 Proposal: Demolition of existing bed-sit accommodation (1-18 Shepherd House) 

and the erection of a 30 new dwellings (12 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 
bedroom and 7 x 3 bedroom units) including affordable housing, in a 
building extending to 4 storeys in height, together with associated 
landscaping and infrastructure works. 

 Drawing Nos: Location Plan, L1(PL)01 Rev G, L1(PL)02 REV F, L1(PL)03 REV F, 
L1(PL)04 REV F
[...]
table 
7) Renewable energy provision 
8) Code for Sustainable Homes - Level 3 
9) Environment Agency condition relating to finished floor levels and surface water 

drainage 
10) Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director of 

Development and Renewal. 
  
 Informatives 
  
 
 
3.4 

1) S278 Highways agreement 
 
That if by 18 June 2009 any legal agreement has not been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (legal services), the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal be delegated the authority to refuse planning permission.   

 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

The application proposes the demolition of the existing building on site and the erection of a 
four storey building of 30 new residential units comprising 12 x 1 bed, 11 x 2 bed and 7 x 3 
bed with associated landscaping and amenity space.  
 
This site forms part of the Urban Living Initiative proposed by Poplar Harca and Bellway 
Homes which aims to create new residential units within the Poplar area of the Borough 
through regeneration.  
 
The application is linked to a proposal at Charlesworth Terrace which is located 800m West 
of this site (Ref. PA/09/00050).  The application at Charlesworth Terrace is reported 
separately on this agenda. The applications are linked regarding the provision of affordable 
housing and dwelling mix.  It is proposed that the Charlesworth Terrace comprises 100% 
affordable housing and a mix of market and affordable units on this site. It is proposed that 
the affordable housing at Charleswoth Terrace will comprise single family dwelling houses 
with private rear gardens.  

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  

Page 65



4.4 The site is on a corner plot bounded by Grundy Street to the North, Annabel Close to the 
East and the Mayflower Primary School to the South and West. The site is situated 
approximately 80m from the main thoroughfare of East India Dock Road and is located within 
the Lansbury Conservation Area and the East India and Lansbury Ward of the Borough. 

  
4.5 The site currently comprises a two storey brick built corner building with communal amenity 

space to the rear of the site and a small amount of defensible space to the front with access 
to the units. The accommodation on site comprises 18 flats, all of which are bed-sits.  

  
4.6 The area in which the site is located is predominantly residential, with some non–residential 

uses within the vicinity. Mayflower Primary School is situated directly to the South West of 
the site and Grade II listed Trinity Church and Centre are located to the South of Annabel 
Close. Immediately surrounding the site, the built form ranges between 2-4 storeys in height.  

  
4.7 The site has an above average public transport accessibility level (PTAL) of 4.  
  
 Planning History 
  
4.8 PA/08/02626 – Demotion of Shepherd House – Conservation Area Consent granted on 2 

February 2009. 
 
PA/08/02620 -  Demolition of existing bedsit accommodation (1-18 Shepherd House) and the 
erection of a 30 new dwellings (12 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 bedroom and 7 x 3 bedroom units) 
including affordable housing, in a building extending to 4 storeys in height, together with 
associated landscaping and infrastructure works – application withdrawn by the applicant on 
24 February 2009 following local objection.  
 
Further consultation has been carried out between the Mayflower School and poplar Harca 
prior to submission of this application. 

 
5. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
  
5.1 For details of the status of relevant policies see the front sheet for “Planning Applications for 

Determination” agenda items. The following policies are relevant to the application: 
  
 Unitary Development Plan 1998 (as saved September 2007) 
5.2 Policies: ST1  

ST23 
ST28 
DEV1 

Deliver and Implementation of Policy 
Quality Housing Provision 
Restrain Private Car 
General design and environmental requirements 

  DEV2 
DEV4
[...]
e PV panels on the roof which will offset 10% of the sites carbon 
dioxide emissions. 
 
The submitted energy assessment is broadly in compliance with the above policies. Is 
proposed to place a condition on the planning permission requiring that renewable energy 
technologies are installed prior to occupation. 
 
The proposed affordable housing would need to meet Code Level 3 of the code for 
sustainable homes in order to be in line with policy. A condition will be placed on the 
planning permission requiring to require that measures are implemented in accordance with 
the submitted strategy.  

  
9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 75



 

Page 76



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	7 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7.1 101-109 Fairfield Road, London E3 (DC001/910)
	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8.1 Charlesworth House, Dod Street, London (DC002/910)
	8.2 Shepherd House, Annabel Close, London (DC003/910)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Harun Miah 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Rachel McConnell – (Interim Applications Manager) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair sought nominations for the election of the vice-chair for 
Development Committee for the 1009/2010 Municipal Year. Councillor Fazlul 
Haque, seconded by Councillor Harun Miah nominated Councillor Alibor 
Choudhury. There being no other nominations it was  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Alibor Choudhury be elected vice-chair of the 
Development Committee for the 2009/2010 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shiria Khatun, Tim 
O’Flaherty and Muhammad Abdullah Salique and for lateness from 
Councillors Shirley Houghton and Helal Abbas. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

Councillor Item Type of 
Interest 

Reason 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Shafiqul Haque Items 7.1, 8.1; 
and 8.2 

Personal He had received 
correspondence in 
respect of all items of 
business. 
 

Alibor 
Choudhury 

Items 7.1, 8.1; 
and 8.2 

Personal He had been lobbied and 
received correspondence 
in respect of all items of 
business. 
 

Harun Miah Items 7.1, 8.1 
and 8.2 

Personal He had been lobbied and 
received correspondence 
in respect of all items of 
business. 

Fazlul Haque Item 7.1, 8.1 
and 8.2 

Personal He had been lobbied and 
received correspondence 
in respect of all items of 
business. 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2009 be agreed 
as a correct record of the proceedings and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2)  in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
     Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
     conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
     approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
     Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so,  
     provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the  
     substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
6. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
RESOLVED that the procedure be noted. 
 

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

7.1 101-109 Fairfield Road, London E3 (DC001/910)  
 
The Committee Officer advised that the Committee was inquorate for this item 
and therefore in accordance with Rule 11.4 of the Development Procedure 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution the matter would need to 
be brought back to the next Development Committee for consideration. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

8.1 Charlesworth House, Dod Street, London (DC002/910)  
 
Mr Stephen Irvine informed Members that the application was for the 
construction of 7 three storey residential units on land to the rear of 
Charlesworth House, Dod Street, London comprising 6 x 4 bed houses and 1 
x 5 bed house together with landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 
Officers were recommending that planning permission be granted subject to 
certain conditions. 
 
The Chair asked those registered in objection to the application to address the 
Committee. 
 
Ms Carmen Gaffarena and Mrs Shinda Kudhail stated that they were not 
against new affordable social housing and realised the need for this. However 
they considered that the application was not appropriate for the site as the 
estate was already densely populated and the site was an area that had been 
well used whilst it was green space. It was accepted that the site was 
currently used as a builders yard but when this first came into being the 
residents were informed that this would only be temporary with the site 
restored to green space in the future. However this agreement could not be 
found by the Councils Planning department though residents had make 
requests for this. 
 
The Chair asked those registered in support of the application and the 
applicants to address the Committee. 
 
The Reverend James Olanipekun welcomed that the objectors were not 
against new affordable social housing. He considered that there were 
numerous people living in cramped conditions in the area and any opportunity 
to alleviate this should be taken. If not then local people would move away 
and detract from the areas community. 
 
The applicants representative, Mr Kieran Wheeler, advised that this 
application was coupled with the next application. The proposed units were 
spacious and with the environmental improvements, improve the quality of life 
for local residents. The development would had been designed to minimise 
overlooking with no direct views to other windows, fit in with the surrounding 
buildings and be managed by Poplar HARCA. The site had been open space 
for years and was fenced off. Therefore it was difficult to establish that this 
was an open green space. 
 
The Chair asked those Councillors registered to speak to address the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Mark Francis stated that he was in support of the application. The 
Borough had 23000 households on the housing list. People did not want to 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

live in the bed sits that currently occupied the site but wanted bigger family 
sized accommodation that the application would provide. He recognised the 
need for green space and considered that this application would add to that. 
The site was currently derelict and the Council needed to look to the future 
housing needs of the Borough. Therefore he urged the Committee to grant 
planning permission. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain stated that he represented the local residents on 
both applications and would be addressing the Committee on this in one 
presentation. The petition against the applications actual contained 162 
signatures and not 92 as stated in the reports. Whilst the two applications 
were linked the Committee had to consider them separately, which meant that 
the application for Shepherd House contained no social housing. There was 
also no access for wheelchair users to the upper floors of the proposed 
development. There was concern that there was already overcrowding which 
caused anti social behaviour and that anyone moving into the area would 
have a car, for which there was currently insufficient parking spaces in the 
area. When the site was a green space it was used extensively by the local 
children who’s only alternative now was to play on their balconies. Whist the 
residents wanted better housing in the area, a green space was also needed 
and therefore the disadvantages of the applications outweighed the 
advantages. He asked the committee to defer the application to clarify the 
points he had raised. 
 
Ms Rachell McConnell reported that the two applications were linked in 
certain elements and there were limitations in regard to the amount of 
affordable and social housing contained within them. However by linking the 
two applications this did provide more affordable housing and allowed a better 
mix of dwellings, resulting in there being 36.6% of the residential 
accommodation being social housing with a tenure split of 75% social rented 
and 25% intermediate housing across both sites. Daylight and sunlight 
surveys had been undertaken with both confirming that the applications were 
acceptable. The former green area the objectors referred to was currently 
fenced off and not in use. Therefore officers were recommending approval of 
the application. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Houghton officers commented that 
they were not aware of any agreement that the site would be returned as a 
green space as there was no planning history and the site was just fenced off. 
However as this was not a matter for planning purposes, they could not 
consider this aspect when making recommendations on the application. They 
did not consider that the applications constituted overdevelopment as they 
were within Government guidelines with each unit having its own amenity 
space. The applications were subject to Section 106 which prevented home 
parking but there would be a financial contribution of £3000 which would allow 
an on street disabled bay on Farrance Street. There were existing bicycle 
amenities within the immediate area, but each unit would have space for two 
bicycles. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Whilst the London Plan did suggest that there be 50% affordable housing, 
Tower Hamlets used a ratio of a minimum of 35%, which the two applications 
did exceed.  
 
The Chair confirmed that ideally all developments in Tower Hamlets would 
achieve 50% affordable housing but this was not always possible and 
therefore applications should not be rejected just because of this factor.   
 
On a vote of 3 for and 2 against, the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission be GRANTED for the construction of 7 three storey residential 
units on land to the rear of Charlesworth House, Dod Street, London 
comprising 6 x 4 bed houses and 1 x 5 bed house together with landscaping 
and associated infrastructure works, subject to the legal agreements, 
conditions and informative set out in the report; and 
 
That if by 18 June 2009 any legal agreement had not been completed to the 
satisfaction of the Assistant Chief Executive (legal services), the Corporate 
Director of Development and Renewal be delegated the authority to refuse 
planning permission. 
 
Councillor Shirley Houghton asked that her vote against the decision to grant 
permission be formally recorded. 
 

8.2 Shepherd House, Annabel Close, London (DC003/910)  
 
Mr Stephen Irvine informed Members that the application was for the 
demolition of the existing bed-sit accommodation (1-18 Shepherd House) and 
the erection of 30 new dwellings comprising of 12 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 
bedroom and 7 x 3 bedroom units, including affordable housing, in a building 
extending to 4 storeys in height, together with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure works at Shepherd House, Annabel close, London. Officers 
were recommending that planning permission be granted subject to certain 
conditions. 
 
The Chair asked those registered in objection to the application to address the 
Committee. 
 
Ms Joanne Lilley stated that she represented Mayflower School, onto which 
the proposed development was adjacent. They had made numerous 
representations which they considered had not been addressed. They 
objected to the size and bulk of the development which they considered would 
be to the detriment of the 400 plus pupils and staff at the school. The current 
two storey building which had green space would be replaced with a four 
storey building next to the school playground. The development would 
overlook the school and had a higher density than that set out in the London 
Plan. This would result in their being more noise nuisance and possibly 
increase anti social behaviour in the area. This would not send a positive 
message to the children at the school. Therefore they asked that the 
application be refused. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

The Chair asked those registered in support of the application and the 
applicants to address the Committee. 
 
The Reverend James Olanipekun reiterated his earlier comments on the need 
for more affordable social housing in the area. Shepherd House currently 
attracted anti social behaviour and he considered that this development would 
alleviate much of this. There were numerous household in the area that had 
children and this development would improve their quality of life and attract 
other families to the area that would want to send their children to Mayflower 
school.  
 
The applicants representative, Mr Kieran Wheeler, advised that the intention 
of the application was to regenerate the area and replace the dwellings there 
with those that met the decent homes standard. There would be a mix of units 
and whilst the height of the proposed building was higher than that currently 
there, it was no higher than other buildings in the area. They had spoken to 
the Head Teacher of Mayflower school and made adaptations to the 
application in line with the schools concerns. There had been a reduction in 
the amount of balconies and the windows were now angled to minimise 
overlooking the school. The daylight and sunlight report showed that there 
would be no shadow over the school after 10.50am. 
 
The Chair asked those Councillors registered to speak to address the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Mark Francis stated that Mayflower school did make a strong case 
against the application. However whilst it was recognised that granting the 
application would have an impact on the school, he considered that it was 
essential that the application was granted. Children were most affected by the 
environment they grew up in and this development would improve their 
environment. The school was there to give the children a good education and 
better housing contributed to that. Therefore the application should be 
granted. 
 
At this point, 7.10pm, Councillor Helal Abbas entered the meeting bit took no 
part in the discussion or decision. 
 
Ms Rachell McConnell reported that this application was the market aspect of 
the scheme. There had been a previous application for the site but this had 
been withdrawn and amended. Shepherd House currently contained 18 studio 
flats which would be replaced with 30 units. The design and materials to be 
used were appropriate, with there being no significant amenity issues. There 
would be a 3.5 meter high screen between the development and the school. 
Therefore officers wee recommending that the application be granted. 
 
In response to Members questions officers confirmed that they had 
considered all of the representations made concerning the application. The 
application was within the Lansbury Conservation Area and the style and 
materials to be used did conform to other buildings in the area. This 
development would also have to conform to Section 106 and would be car 
free. The Councils Highway department did not have any concerns regarding 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

car parking in the area. Bicycle storage had been provided for all the units 
with there being four storage areas on the development for visitor bicycles. 
 
On a vote of 3 for and 2 against, the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission be GRANTED for the demolition of the existing bed-sit 
accommodation (1-18 Shepherd House) and the erection of 30 new dwellings 
comprising of 12 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 bedroom and 7 x 3 bedroom units, 
including affordable housing, in a building extending to 4 storeys in height, 
together with associated landscaping and infrastructure works at Shepherd 
House, Annabel close, London, subject to the legal agreements, conditions 
and informative set out in the report; and 
 
That if by 18 June 2009 any legal agreement had not been completed to the 
satisfaction of the Assistant Chief Executive (legal services), the Corporate 
Director of Development and Renewal be delegated the authority to refuse 
planning permission. 
 
Councillor Shirley Houghton asked that her vote against the decision to grant 
permission be formally recorded. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Development Committee 

 


